

No. 99-401

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALIFORNIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BILL JONES,  
Secretary of State of California, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
AND  
THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY  
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &  
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
7800 Bonhomme Avenue  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 721-1213

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Role of Private Associations in a Republican Democracy.....	8
II. A Partisan Blanket Primary Severely Burdens First Amendment Rights.....	10
A. Political Parties Are Private Expressive Associations Entitled to Full First Amendment Protection.....	10
B. A Partisan Blanket Primary Compels Ideological Speech and Association and Manipulates Private Decision-Making Processes.....	13
III. The Constitutionally Burdensome Aspects of a Partisan Blanket Primary Do Not Advance a Compelling State Interest.....	19
A. No Inherent Connection Between State Interest and Burdensome Means.....	20
B. The State’s Alleged Interests Are Not Compelling.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , -- U.S. --, 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999).....	12, 22
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1288 (E.D. Cal. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> 163 F.3d 646 (CA9 1999).....	passim
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	passim
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , -- U.S. --, -- S. Ct. -- (1999).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	10
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	9
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	12

*West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319  
U.S. 624 (1943)..... 14, 25  
*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 10

**Statutes**

Cal. Elec. Code § 15451 ..... 3, 5  
Cal. Elec. Code § 2001 ..... 5  
Cal. Elec. Code § 8003 ..... 3, 16  
Cal. Elec. Code § 8400 ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Federalist No. 10, *The Federalist Papers* (Rossiter &  
Kesler eds. 1999) ..... 23, 24
